COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 14" day of January 2021 with the following
members present: Sandra Ogle and Gary Waugh. Jeff Dickerson is excused.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by Vice President Sandra Ogle.

MINUTES

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve the minutes with the following corrections;

Multiply should be multiple; pole barn instead of pool barn; and Commissioner Ogle instead of Commissioner Waugh.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.
AGENDA

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.
BILLS

The following bills were presented before examination and approval:

Name

HOCKING CO COMMISSIONERS
LOGAN GLASS & WINDOW

ED GREEN ELECTRIC, INC.
SAVING HARDWARE

MASI, INC

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO
HOCKING CO AGRICULTURAL SOCIE
AVERHEALTH

TASC OF SOUTHEAST OHIO
SAVING HARDWARE

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

WORTHINGTON BUILDING
PRODUCTS

RUFF'S LAWN & TREE SERVICE, |
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

Purpose

GRANT ADM.-10% FOR IPS GRANT
Il WINDOW GUARDS & SAFE HOLE
3RD FLOOR RECEPTACLE

MISC SUPPLIES

TESTING MACHINE

SERVICE

2021 CERTICATION RENEWAL FEE
SUPPLIES FOR VICTIM PROGRAM
LAB SCREEN COSTS-ATP CLIENTS
COUNCILING & TREATMENT SERV-ATP
SUPPLIES

EXERCISE EQUIPMENT NEW GYM

DOOR REPAIRS

GRASS MOWING, SNOW REMOVAL
MURRAY CITY ELECTRIC SERVICE

MURRAY CITY MONTHLY SERVICE 50%

| Amount |
820.53
325.00
1,400.00
134.51
67.45
22.83
35.00
165.00
3,584.00
2,261.60
102.99
2,961.96

6,250.00

280.00
116.00

26.41
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LAURELVILLE WATER & SEWER DIS

HOCKING COUNTY TREASURER

HOCKING HILLS CHAMBER OF

MYRON

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES,|

HOCKING CO COMMISSIONERS

HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

D & D EXCAVATING & SEPTIC

D & D EXCAVATING & SEPTIC

JC EXCAVATING & SEPTIC SERVIC

SOUTH CENTRAL OHIO JFS

HOCKING CO COMMISSIONERS

HOCKING CO COMMISSIONERS

HOCKING CO COMMISSIONERS

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO-CSK51

DV WEBER CONSTRUCTION, INC

DLZ OHIO, INC.

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

BERRY, MARGARET A

TOWNE PLACE SUITES

STEVENS, JESSE

MELVIN STONE COMPANY, LLC

MOORE, RANDY V

MAR-ZANE, INC.

SAVING HARDWARE

SAVING HARDWARE

LAURELVILLE WATER SERVICE

HOCKING CO SEWER-MURRAY CITY

DUES,ADVERTISING,ACTIVITIES

250-2022 DAILY PLANNERS

WPCLF-UNION FURNACE LOAN

GRANT ADMINISTRATION-10%

ADM.FEES FOR 2021 WPCLF

ADM FEES-WPCLF HOUSEHOLD SEWAGE

PERMIT FEES WPCLF 2020

PERMIT FEES 2021 WPCLF

Il CONTRACT SERVICES-WPCLF

I CONTRACT SERVICES-WPCLF

Il CONTRACT SERVICES-WPCLF

RECOVERY SUPPORT SERVICES

GRANT ADMINISTRATION FEES 10%

GRANT ADMINISTRATION FEES 10%

GRANT ADMINISTRATION FEE-10%

WEB CK CONCEALED HANDGUN LICENS

LOGAN CI-CONTRACT SERVICES

CONTRACT SERV.-LAURELVILLE NRG

OFFICE SUPPLIES

REIMB FOR CLEANING SUPPLIES

4 NIGHT STAY D DILLON BRIDGE TR

REIMB-STEAL TOE BOOTS

VARIOUS AGGREGATE

GASOLINE & FUEL

VARIOUS AGGREGATE

PARTS FOR REPAIRS

MISC ITEMS

30.03

45.00

30.00

1,015.22

3,001.02

609.58

400.26

171.00

125.00

579.00

2,079.00

11,263.00

5,351.25

500.00

487.66

2,589.52

89.43

2,243.25

172,132.42

5,281.65

120.00

86.39

516.00

20.00

158.65

9,020.32

2,047.84

404.80

74.73



PATTON'S TRUCK SERVICE INC.

LOGAN FOUNDRY & MACHINE CO.

CHERRY'S TIRE & SERVICE INC

CHERRY'S TIRE & SERVICE INC

CHROMATE INDUSTRIAL CORP

STEVE'S MOBILE TIRE SERVICE

CINTAS CORPORATION

CINTAS CORPORATION

PITTMAN, THOMAS BRAD

LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA

TEE JAY'S DRIVE THRU & DELI

CITY OF LOGAN

FRONTIER

CRABTREE'S LOGAN SALES

CINTAS FIRSTAID & SAFETY
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PARTS FOR REPAIRS/RESTOCK JULY

MTLS/PARTS FOR REPAIRS

NEW WIRES FOR TRAILER #51

NEW TIRE FOR TRAILER #23

PARTS FOR REPAIRS & RESTOCK

' REPAIR TIRE TRADER #4

RENTAL/CLEANING UNIFORMS/MATS

SANITIZE RESTROOM JULY 21

I'IMOWING SERVICE - JULY 2021

TESTING

COFFEE,CREAMER,ETC- JULY 2021

WATER & SEWAGE  JULY 2021

SERVICE JULY 2021

INTERNET CABLE,PHONE JACK, ETC

FIRST AID & MEDICAL SUPPLIES

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.
APPOINTMENTS
Kevin Smith

6,691.51

441.04

555.60

319.00

237.04

140.00

858.75

219.89

300.00

70.80

55.04

368.67

293.23

43.33

158.76

Kevin Smith from the Hocking County Health Department presented the Commissioners requesting permission to

apply for, accept, and enter into the 2022 WPCLF Agreement for the 2022 funding year.

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle for the Vice President to sign.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

GENERAL BUSINESS
OneOhio

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle for the Vice President or Prosecutor to sign the OneOhio
Subdivision Participation Form, due by August 13th.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.
EMA

At the previous meeting, the ILO application for applicant EMA Director, Bozz Salizzoni, was signed in the incorrect

spot. A new form was printed.
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Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh for the Vice President to sign the approved application.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.
Merritt

Commissioner Ogle read an email from a resident that recently purchased acreage on JakeTom Road. Kyle Merritt
was curious if there was a course of action to take in regards to a request made by the water service, to install
approx. 1100 feet of water line at the responsibility of the landowner. Commissioner Waugh stated that he also was
responsible to put water lines in on his property. Kevin Smith from the Health Department also stated that he was
responsible to put in his water lines on his property as well, and it was much more than 1100 feet worth.
Commissioner Ogle stated there is nothing we can do about the request, no further course of action is known.

Sewer

Commissioner Ogle read a letter from Connie Sickle to suspend her sewer at 16980 Haydenville Rd, due to house
fire, and backdated two previous months. The back date can not be approved.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to contact sewer superintendent Tim Meehling and see that
the sewer line is plugged, and once proper work is done, bill be discontinued.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.
Travel

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve EMA Director Bozz Salizzoni’s travel request for
the rest of August 2021.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Appropriation Transfers

Commissioners - $3,556.48 from Contingencies - Transfers to Other Expenses A01A11D
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to rescind.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Commissioners - $3,556.48 from Contingencies - Transfers to Professional Services AO1A10
Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Additional Appropriation

Commissioners - Sewer Fund -038 Contract Services P38-06 $3,000.00

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Prosecutor - SVAA 110 Supplies R11-12 $118.86; VOCA 62 Supplies TT62-16 $3,311.50
Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Sewer

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve sewer assessment letters be mailed out.
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Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Appropriation Transfer

Prosecutor - $231.30 from Equipment G645-07 to Unemployment G645-01A
Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Clerk

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh for the clerk to type up a letter to the Prosecutor asking for an
update on the 1938 easement, the contract with the City of Logan, and the Neopost mail machine.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Apiary

Commissioner Ogle is looking into the invoice from the apiarist. She has a call into the State.
Safety Rep

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh for the clerk to send out an email notifying the County that
Brian Wyskiver is the current safety representative/county loss coordinator. Brain attends safety meetings, maintains
and reports the 300 BWC log, and does safety incident investigations. If an incident occurs, please contact Brian.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

DISCUSSION

Commissioner Ogle wanted to thank Mr. Catri for his help with the sewer.
FOR THE RECORD

Chad Ricketts addressed the Commissioners at 9:49 am.

Chad Ricketts

Mr. Ricketts discussed with the Commissioners a property transaction.
PUBLIC COMMENT

Sue Morgan asked Kevin Smith if the WPCLF Funding was a yearly submittance. Kevin Smith answered that it was a
yearly submittance. Sue and Kevin discussed the process of funding.

Auditor Ken Wilson checked in to make sure the Commissioners submitted proper paperwork for the Opioid
Settlement. Commissioners let Auditor Ken Wilson know that they made a motion previously in the meeting to submit
said paperwork.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to adjourn.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Kaula Funk, Clerk
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Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on August 12, 2021.

Kaula Funk, Clerk Jeff Dickerson, President



